

No. 18-1421

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JON C. CALDARA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF BOULDER, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
No. 18-cv-01211-MSK, The Honorable Marcia S. Krieger

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
(Oral Argument is Requested)

Cody J. Wisniewski
Zhonette M. Brown
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
cody@mountainstateslegal.com
zhonette@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
III. RULING PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. FEDERAL POLICY AND PRECEDENT ESTABLISH THAT THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE <i>PULLMAN</i> ABSTENTION TO PROLONG BOULDER’S VIOLATION OF APPELLANTS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS.....	15
A. Federal Judicial Policy Places Federal Courts in the Primary Position of Protecting Fundamental Rights.....	15
B. <i>Pullman</i> Abstention Is a Narrow, Carefully Employed Exception to the General Rule of Federal Courts’ Broad Exercise of Jurisdiction	18

C.	The <i>Pullman</i> Doctrine Should be Inapplicable to Cases Asserting Ongoing Violations of Fundamental Rights	23
II.	AS A MATTER OF FEDERAL PRACTICE, <i>PULLMAN</i> IS PROPERLY ANALYZED ON AN ISSUE-BY-ISSUE BASIS, NOT WITH THE BROAD STROKES APPLIED BELOW	28
A.	The District Court Failed to Allow for the Factual and Legal Development Necessary to Determine if <i>Pullman</i> Abstention was Appropriate for Any and All Issues	29
B.	The District Court Failed to Adequately Examine, Frame, or Attempt to Answer the State Law Questions	31
	CONCLUSION	39
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
	ADDENDA	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allegheny County v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 29
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Natl. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	22, 29, 30
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	20, 29
<i>Casiano-Montanez v. State Ins. Fund Corp.</i> , 707 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Cedar Shake & Shingle Bureau v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 997 F.2d 620 (9th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>City & Cnty. of Denver by & through Bd. of Water Comm’rs v. Colorado River Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 696 P.2d 730 (Colo. 1985).....	34
<i>City & Cnty. of Denver v. State</i> , 788 P.2d 764 (Colo. 1990).....	34, 35
<i>City & Cnty. of Denver v. State</i> , Case No. 03CV3809, 2004 WL 5212983 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Nov. 5, 2004)	33, 34, 36
<i>City of Commerce City v. State</i> , 40 P.3d 1273 (Colo. 2002).....	33, 36
<i>City of Longmont v. Colorado Oil & Gas Ass’n</i> , 369 P.3d 573 (Colo. 2016).....	35
<i>Clajon Prod. Corp. v. Petera</i> , 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995)	17, 22, 30
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	15, 17

<i>De Jonge v. State of Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	11, 12, 25
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	22, 23, 24
<i>England v. Louisiana Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	15
<i>Fornaris v. Ridge Tool Co.</i> , 400 U.S. 41 (1970).....	22
<i>Garvin v. Rosenau</i> , 455 F.2d 233 (6th Cir. 1972)	21
<i>Harman v. Fossenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	24
<i>Harris County Com’rs Court v. Moore</i> , 420 U.S. 77 (1975).....	17, 22
<i>Harrison v. NAACP</i> , 360 U.S. 167 (1959).....	22
<i>Kansas Judicial Review v. Stout</i> , 519 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2008)	10, 14, 21, 22, 28, 29
<i>Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2006)	30
<i>Lehman v. City of Louisville</i> , 967 F.2d 1474 (10th Cir. 1992)	22, 28
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018)	26

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	11
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Ed. for Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. 187, Cahokia, Ill.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	13, 17
<i>Meredith v. City of Winter Haven</i> , 320 U.S. 228 (1943).....	17
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	18
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	18
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	29, 30
<i>NAACP v. Bennett</i> , 360 U.S. 471 (1959).....	20
<i>Nat’l Advert. Co. v. Dep’t of Highways of State of Colo.</i> , 751 P.2d 632 (Colo. 1988).....	34, 35
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1995 (2017).....	11
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003)	21, 24, 25
<i>Propper v. Clark</i> , 337 U.S. 472 (1949).....	20, 29
<i>Pullman Co. v. R.R. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 675 (W.D. Tex. 1940)	30
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	2, 13, 15, 22

<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Company</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	3, 19, 20, 25, 29
<i>Ripplinger v. Collins</i> , 868 F.2d 1043 (9th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884).....	16
<i>S&S Pawn Shop Inc. v. City of Del City</i> , 947 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1991)	21, 30
<i>Spoklie v. Montana</i> , 411 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>State v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 139 P.3d 635 (Colo. 2006).....	33
<i>Taylor v. Jaquez</i> , 126 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Tovar v. Billmeyer</i> , 609 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Town of Telluride v. Lot Thirty-Four Venture, L.L.C.</i> , 3 P.3d 30 (Colo. 2000).....	35
<i>Trinen v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 53 P.3d 754 (Colo. App. 2002).....	34
<i>United States v. Bureau of Revenue of State of N.M.</i> , 291 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1961)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	11, 23
<i>Vinyard v. King</i> , 655 F.2d 1016 (10th Cir. 1981)	28

Weitzel v. Div. of Occupational & Prof’l Licensing of Dep’t of Commerce of State of Utah,
240 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 2001) 2

Wilcox v. Consolidated Gas Co. of N.Y.,
212 U.S. 19 (1909)..... 15

Wisconsin v. Constantineau,
400 U.S. 433 (1971)..... 13, 22

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 24

Zwickler v. Koota,
389 U.S. 241 (1967)..... 13, 15–16, 17, 20, 23–24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. Amend. I..... 23

U.S. CONST. Amend. II 11, 23

U.S. CONST. Amend. XXIV 24

COLO. CONST. Art. XX..... 33

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 926B 5

18 U.S.C. § 926C 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)..... 2, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 7, 16, 17

C.R.S. § 18-12-101 32

C.R.S. § 29-11.7-102	5, 32
C.R.S. § 29-11.7-103	2, 5, 32
C.R.S. § 18-12-105	32
C.R.S. § 18-12-105.6	32
C.R.S. § 18-12-108.5	32
C.R.S. § 18-12-301	32
C.R.S. § 18-12-301(2).....	37
C.R.S. § 18-12-302	32
C.R.S. § 29-11.7-101	37
C.R.S. § 29-11.7-103	2, 32
C.R.S. § 33-6-125	32

Rules

10th Cir. R. 28.2(c)(3).....	1
10th Cir. R. 32.....	41
C.A.R. 21.1(c).....	14, 38
Fed R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	41
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	41
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	41

Other Authorities

David B. Kopel, *The First Amendment Guide to the Second Amendment*, 81 TENN. L. REV. 417 (2014) 25–26

FELIX FRANKFURTER & JAMES M. LANDIS, THE BUSINESS OF THE SUPREME COURT: A STUDY IN THE FEDERAL JUDICIAL SYSTEM (Transaction Publishers 2009) 16–17

Martin H. Redish, *Abstention, Separation of Powers, and the Limits of the Judicial Function*, 94 YALE L.J. 71 (1984)..... 16
